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Central Valley Regional Water Quality Control Board

8 March 2023

Current and Prospective Enrollees
(See Discharger Distribution List)

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING
AND
TENTATIVE GENERAL WASTE DISCHARGE REQUIREMENTS
NATIONAL POLLUTANT DISCHARGE ELIMINATION SYSTEM (NPDES)
PERMIT CAG585001

FOR

MUNICIPAL WASTEWATER DISCHARGERS THAT MEET OBJECTIVES/CRITERIA
AT THE POINT OF DISCHARGE TO SURFACE WATER

TO ALL CONCERNED PERSONS AND AGENCIES:

A tentative Waste Discharge Requirements Order renewing the General Order for
Municipal Wastewater Dischargers That Meet Objectives/Criteria at the Point of
Discharge to Surface Water is available for public review and comment. Interested
persons are advised the Notice of Public Hearing and the full text of the tentative
General Order are available on the Central Valley Regional Water Quality Control Board
(Central Valley Water Board) Tentative Order page
(http://www.waterboards.ca.gov/centralvalley/board_decisions/tentative_orders/)

Copies of these documents may also be obtained by contacting or visiting the Central
Valley Water Board’s Redding office at 364 Knollcrest Drive, Suite 205, Redding,
California, 96002; Rancho Cordova Office at 11020 Sun Center Drive, #200, Rancho
Cordova, California, 95670; or Fresno Office at 1685 E. Street, Fresno, California,
93706; weekdays between 8:00 a.m. and 5:00 p.m.

In accordance with the Notice of Public Hearing, written comments and evidence
concerning the proposed Order must be submitted to this office via email to
RB5S-NPDES-Comments@waterboards.ca.gov no later than 5:00 p.m. on

7 April 2023. Written material submitted after 5:00 p.m. on 7 April 2023 will not be
accepted or incorporated into the administrative record absent a ruling by the Board
Chair.

Mark BRADFORD, CHAIR | PATRIck PuLupa, Esq., EXECUTIVE OFFICER

11020 Sun Center Drive #200, Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 | www.waterboards.ca.gov/centralvalley


http://www.waterboards.ca.gov/centralvalley/board_decisions/tentative_orders/
mailto:RB5S-NPDES-Comments@waterboards.ca.gov

Enrollees and Interested Parties

Notice of Public Hearing for
Tentative Municipal General Order

8 March 2023

A Public Hearing has been scheduled for the Central Valley Water Board to consider
adoption of the proposed General Order at its 27/28 April 2023 Board Meeting. See the
enclosed Notice for additional information about the Public Hearing.

If you have any questions regarding the proposed Orders, please contact Michelle
Snapp at (916) 464-4824 or Michelle.Snapp@waterboards.ca.gov.

Digitally Signed by Josh Palmer
on 8 March 2023 13:51:35

Josh Palmer, P.E.

Senior Engineer

Enclosures (2):

Tentative NPDES Permit (Discharger Only)
Notice of Public Hearing (Discharger Only)

Discharger Distribution List

Contact

Discharger

Email

Lance Roberts

City of Lodi

Iroberts@lodi.gov

Trever Van Noort

City of Grass Valley

treverv@cityofgrassvalley.com

Greg Axline

Olivehurst Public Utility
District and River
Highlands Community
Services District, County of
Yuba, and Gold Village
Land Development, LLC

gaxline@opud.org

Mengil Deane City of Auburn mdeane@auburn.ca.gov
Dawn Clayton United Auburn Indian dawn.clayton@thudervalleyresort.com
Community

Tracy Crane

El Dorado Irrigation District

tcrane@eid.org

Mark Liebenow

City of Placerville

mliebenow@cityofplacerville.org

Bryan Buchanan

City of Roseville

bbuchanan@roseville.ca.us

Damian Garcia

City of Williams

dgarcia@cityofwilliams.org

Tricia Tillotson

Nevada County Sanitation
District 1

trisha.tillotson@co.nevada.ca.us

Lori Waterman

City of Atwater

lwaterman@atwater.org

Bill Osmer

City of Merced

osmerb@cityofmerced.org

Steven Palmer

Donner Summit Public
Utility District

spalmer@dspud.com

Susan Wages

Mariposa Public Utilities

District

mpudoffice@sti.net
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Contact Discharger Email

James Pack Stallion Springs jpack@stallionspringscsd.com
Community Services
District

Brad Butterfield University of California blbutterfield@ucdavis.edu

Davis, Main Wastewater
Treatment Plant

Tom Chism City of Shasta Lake tchism@cityofshastalake.org
Matthew Green City of Galt mgreen@cityofgalt.org

Tony Wright City of Live Oak twright@liveoakcity.org
Yvonne Kimball City of Jackson ykimball@ci.jackson.ca.us
Devon Morris City of Colfax devon.morris@colfax-ca.gov
Ben Koehler City of Modesto bkoehler@modestogov.com
cc:

Division of Drinking Water, State Water Board, Sacramento

U.S. Army Corp of Engineers, Sacramento

U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service, Sacramento

U S. National Marine Fisheries Service, Santa Rosa

U.S. Bureau of Reclamation, Sacramento

State Office of Historic Preservation, Sacramento

State Department of Water Resources, Central District, Sacramento

Regional Manager, Department of Fish & Wildlife, Region 1, Redding

Regional Manager, Department of Fish & Wildlife, Region 2, Rancho Cordova
Regional Manager, Department of Fish & Wildlife, Region 4, Fresno

Wendy Broley, California Urban Water Agencies, Walnut Creek

California Sportfishing Protection Alliance, Stockton

Elizabeth Sablad, United States Environmental Protection Agency (U.S. EPA), Region
IX, San Francisco (email only)

Prasad Gullapalli, U.S. EPA Region IX, San Francisco (email only)

Division of Water Quality, State Water Board, Sacramento (email only)

Debbie Mackey, Central Valley Clean Water Association, Sacramento (email only)
Roberta Larson, Central Valley Clean Water Association, Sacramento (email only)
Michelle Chester, Somach Simmons & Dunn, Sacramento (email only)

Xuan Luo, Central Valley Water Board, Rancho Cordova (email only)

Chron File (RB5S-chron@Waterboards.ca.gov)

Division of Water Quality, State Water Board, Sacramento
(NPDES_Wastewater@waterboards.ca.gov)
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Interested Parties List
Contact Organization/Tribe Mailing Address City State | Zip Code | Email
California Sportfishin rmchenry1403@aol.com
Richard McHenry Protection Alliance ® | P.0. Box 1061 Groveland CA 95321 Y ©
Friends of the North 3437 Myrtle Avenue North michaelgarabedian@earthlink.net
Michael Garabedian Fork #400 Highlands CA 95660
Vi Riley, Cultural tiwamarcus@aol.com
Resources Alturas Rancheria of
Coordinator Pit River Indians P.O. Box 340 Alturas CA 96101
Valentin Lopez, Amah Mutsun Tribal vlopez@amahmutsun.org
Chairperson Band P.O. Box 5272 Galt CA 95632
Barbareno/Ventureno jtumamait@hotmail.com
Julie Tumamait- Band of Mission
Stenslie, Chairperson | Indians 365 North Poli Avenue | Ojai CA 93023
Francis Steele, Berry Creek Rancheria fsteele@berrycreekrancheria.com
Chairperson of Maidu Indians 5 Tyme Way Oroville CA 95966
James Rambeau, Big Pine Paiute Tribe j.-rambeau@bigpinepaiute.org
Chairperson of the Owens Valley P.O. Box 700 Big Pine CA 93513
Big Sandy Rancheria lkipp@bsrnation.com
Elizabeth Kipp, of Western Mono P.O. Box 337 / 37387
Chairperson Indians Auberry Mission Road | Auberry Ca 93602
Philip Gomez, Big Valley Rancheria 2726 Mission reception@big-valley.net
Chairman of Pomo Indians Rancheria Road Lakeport CA 95453
Buena Vista rhonda@buenavistatribe.com
Rhonda Morningstar Rancheria of Me-Wuk | 1418 20th Street,
Pope, Chairperson Indians Suite 200 Sacramento CA 95811
Cachil DeHe Band of dgomez@colusa-nsn.gov
Wintun Indians of the
Daniel Gomez, Colusa Indian
Chairman Community 3730 Highway 45 Colusa CA 95932
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Contact Organization/Tribe Mailing Address City State | Zip Code | Email
Debra Grimes, calaverasmiwukpreservation@gmail.com
Cultural Resources Calaveras Band of Mi-
Specialist Wuk (Grimes) P.O. Box 1015 West Point CA 95255
Gloria Grimes, Calaveras Band of Mi- calaverasband.miwukindians@gmail.com
Chairperson Wuk Indians P.O. Box 899 West Point CA 95255
Charles Wilson, Calaveras Band of Mi- | 546 Bald Mountain
Chairperson Wuk Indians (Wilson) | Road West Point CA 95225 sircharles@volcano.net
Silvia Burley, California Valley 95329-
Chairperson Miwok Tribe 14807 Avenida Central | La Genge CA 9400 office@cvmt.net
California Valley
Miwok Tribe (aka
Sheep Rancheria of
Me-Wuk Indians of
-- CA) P.O. Box 395 West Point CA 95255 l.ewilson@yahoo.com
Cedarville Rancheria
Richard Lash, of Northern Paiute
Chairperson Indians 300 West 1st Street Alturas CA 96101 cedranch@citlink.net
Chicken Ranch
Lloyd Mathiesen, Rancheria of Me-Wuk
Chairperson Indians P.O. Box 1159 Jamestown CA 95327 Imathiesen@crtribal.com
Julio Quair, Chumash Council of
Chairperson Bakersfield 729 Texas Street Bakersfield CA 93307 chumashtribe@sbcglobal.net
Gabe Frausto, Coastal Band of the
Chairperson Chumash Nation P.O. Box 4464 Santa Barbara | CA 93140 cbcn22vicechair@gmail.com
Cold Springs
Rancheria of Mono
Carol Bill, Chairperson | Indians P.O. Box 209 Tollhouse CA 93667 coldsprgstribe@netptc.net
Clyde Prout, Colfax-Todds Valley
Chairperson Consolidated Tribe P.O. Box 4884 Auburn CA 95604 miwokmaidu@yahoo.com
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Contact Organization/Tribe Mailing Address City State | Zip Code | Email
Cortina Rancheria-
Charlie Wright, Kietsel Dehe Band of
Chairperson Wintun Indians P.O. Box 1630 Williams CA 95987 --
Robert Ledger, Dumna Wo-Wah Tribal
Chairperson Government 1291 W. Pico Avenue | Fresno CA 93705 ledgerrobert@ymail.com
Benjamin Charley, Jr., | Dunlap Band of Mono
Chairman Indians P.O. Box 14 Dunlap CA 93621 ben.charley@yahoo.com
Agustin Garcia, Elem Indian Colony P.O. Box 757 / 16170
Chairperson Pomo Tribe Main Street Lower Lake CA 95457 k.cole@elemindiancolony.org
Estom Yumeka Tribe
of the Enterprise
Rancheria (aka
Glenda Nelson, Enterprise Rancheria | 2133 Monte Vista
Chairperson Estom Yumeka Maidu) | Avenue Oroville CA 95966 info@enterpriserancheria.org
Jairo Avila, Tribal Fernandeno Tataviam
Historic and Cultural Band of Mission 1019 Second Street,
Preservation Officer Indians Suite 1 San Fernando | CA 91340 jairo.avila@tataviam-nsn.us
Bernold Pollard, Fort Bidwell Indian
Chairperson Community of Paiute P.O. Box 129 Fort Bidwell CA 96112 calindn1977@yahoo.com
Greenville Rancheria
Kyle Self, Chairperson | of Maidu Indians P.O. Box 279 Greenville CA 95947 kself@greenvillerancheria.com
Ronald Kirk, Grindstone Rancheria
Chairperson of Wintun-Wailaki P.O. Box 63 Elk Creek CA 95939 ronaldkirk1963@gmail.com
Donald Duncan, Guidiville Indian
Chairperson Rancheria P.O. Box 339 Talmage CA 95481 admin@guidiville.net
Sherry Treppa, Habematolel Pomo of
Chairperson Upper Lake P.O. Box 516 Upper Lake CA 95485 streppa@hpultribe-nsn.gov
Paul Garcia,
Chairperson Honey Lake Maidu 7029 Polvadero Drive | San Jose CA 95119 drinkwiz@sbcglobal.net
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Contact Organization/Tribe Mailing Address City State | Zip Code |Email
Ann Marie Sayers, Indian Canyon Mutsun
Chairperson Band of Costanoan P.O. Box 28 Hollister CA 95024 ams@indiancanyons.org
Sara Dutschke, lone Band of Miwok P.O. Box 699 / 92552
Chairperson Indians Bush Street Plymouth CA 95669 consultation@ionemiwok.net
Adam Dalton, Jackson Rancheria
Chairperson Band of Miwuk Indians | P.O. Box 1090 Jackson CA 95642 adalton@jacksoncasino.com
Kakoon Ta Ruk Band
of Ohlone-Costanoan
Issac Bojorquez, Indians of the Big Sur
Chairman Rancheria P. O. Box 541 Esparto CA 95627 Ohlone_1@yahoo.com
Robert Robinson, Kern Valley Indian
Chairperson Community P. O. Box 1010 Lake Isabella | CA 93283 bbutterbredt@gmail.com
Kings River Choinumni | 3515 E. Fedora
Stan Alec Farm Tribe Avenue Fresno CA 93726 --
Kitanemuk &
Delia Dominguez, Yowlumne Tejon
Chairperson Indians 115 Radio Street Bakersfield CA 93305 2deedominguez@gmail.com
Jessica Lopez, KonKow Valley Band
Chairperson of Maidu 8998 Fruitridge Road | Sacramento CA 95803 jessica@konkowmaidu.org
Darin Beltran, Koi Nation of Northern
Chairperson California P.O. Box 3162 Santa Rosa CA 95402 kn@koination.com
Dennis Ramirez, Mechoopda Indian 125 Mission Ranch
Chairperson Tribe Blvd Chico CA 95926 dramirez@mechoopda-nsn.gov
Middletown Rancheria
Jose Simon, Chairman | of Pomo Indians P. O. Box 1035 Middletown CA 95461 sshope@middletownrancheria.com
Mishewal-Wappo
Scott Gabaldon, Tribe of Alexander
Chairperson Valley 2275 Silk Road Windsor CA 95492 scottg@mishewalwappotribe.com
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Contact Organization/Tribe Mailing Address City State | Zip Code | Email
Benjamin Clark, Mooretown Rancheria
Chairperson of Maidu Indians #1 Alverda Drive Oroville CA 95966 frontdesk@mooretown.org
Muwekma Ohlone
Monica Arellano, Indian Tribe of the SF | 20885 Redwood
Chairperson Bay Area Road, Suite 232 Castro Valley | CA 94546 marellano@muwekma.org
Nashville-Enterprise
Cosme Valdez, Miwok-Maidu- 95758-
Chairperson Nashinam Tribe P.O. Box 580986 Elk Grove CA 0017 valdezcome@comcast.net
Nevada City
Richard Johnson, Rancheria Nisenan
Chairman Tribe P. O. Box 2624 Nevada City CA 95959 shelly@nevadacityrancheria.org
Ron Goode,
Chairperson North Fork Mono Tribe | 13396 Tollhouse Road | Clovis CA 93619 rwgoode911@hotmail.com
Elaine Fink, North Fork Rancheria
Chairperson of Mono Indians P.O. Box 929 North Fork CA 93643 efink@nfr-nsn.gov
Katherine Perez, North Valley Yokuts
Chairperson Tribe P.O. Box 717 Linden CA 95236 canutes@verizon.net
Violet Walker, Northern Chumash
Chairperson Tribal Council P.O. Box 6533 Los Osos CA 93412 violetsagewalker@gmail.com
John Hayward, Nor-Rel-Muk Wintu P.O. Box 1967 / 30911
Chairperson Nation Highway 3 Weaverville CA 96093 nrmwintu@gmail.com
Pakan'yani Maidu of
Tina Goodwin, Strawberry Valley
Chairperson Rancheria P. O. Box 984 Marysville CA 95901 tinagoodwin@washoetanf.org
Andrew Alejandre, Paskenta Band of
Chairperson Nomlaki Indians P.O. Box 709 Corning CA 96021 office@paskenta.org
Janet K. Bill, Picayune Rancheria of
Chairwoman Chukchansi Indians P. O. Box 2226 Oakhurst CA 93644 info@chukchansitribe.net
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Contact Organization/Tribe Mailing Address City State | Zip Code |Email

Leona Williams, Pinoleville Pomo

Chairperson Nation 500 B Pinoleville Drive | Ukiah CA 95482 --

Agnes Gonzalez, Pit River Tribe of

Chairperson California 36970 Park Avenue Burney CA 96013 1010@gmail.com
Quechan Tribe of the

Manfred Scott, Acting | Fort Yuma

Chairman Reservation P.O. Box 1899 Yuma AZ 85366 scottmanfred@yahoo.com

2000 Redding

Jack Potter, Chairman | Redding Rancheria Rancheria Road Redding CA 96001 melodieh@redding-rancheria.com

Beniakem Cromwell, Robinson Rancheria

Chairperson Band of Pomo Indians | P.O. Box 4015 Nice CA 95464 bcromwell@rrcbc-nsn.gov
Salinan Tribe of

Patti Dunton, Tribal Monterey, San Luis 7070 Morro Road,

Administrator Obispo Counties Suite A Atascadero CA 93422 info@salinantribe.com

Leo Sisco, Santa Rosa Rancheria

Chairperson Tachi Yokut Tribe P.O.Box 8 Lemoore CA 93245 --

Kenneth Kahn, Santa Ynez Band of

Chairperson Chumash Indians P.O. Box 517 Santa Ynez CA 93460 kkahn@santaynezchumash.org

Donna Yocum, San Fernando Band of

Chairperson Mission Indians P.O. Box 221838 Newhall CA 91322 ddyocum@comcast.net

Jessica Mauck,

Director of Cultural San Manuel Band of 26569 Community

Resources Mission Indians Center Drive Highland CA 92346 Jessica.Mauck@sanmanuel-nsn.gov

Shawn Davis, Scotts Valley Band of

Chairperson Pomo Indians 1005 Parallel Drive Lakeport CA 95453 shawn.davis@sv-nsn.gov

Sami Jo Difuntorum,

Cultural Resource

Coordinator Shasta Indian Nation P.O. Box 634 Newport OR 97365 --
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Contact Organization/Tribe Mailing Address City State | Zip Code | Email
10808 Quartz Valley

Roy Hall, Chairperson | Shasta Nation Road Fort Jones CA 96032 --
Regina Cuellar, Shingle Springs Band Shingle
Chairperson of Miwok Indians P. O. Box 1340 Springs CA 95682 rcuellar@ssband.org
Deana Boyee, Susanville Indian
Chairperson Rancheria 745 Joaquin Street Susanville CA 96130 dovee@sir-nsn.gov
William Leonard, Southern Sierra Miwuk | P.O. Box 186 / 4630
Chairperson Nation Ben Hur Road Mariposa CA 95338 ssmiwuknation@gmail.com
Brenda Lavell, Table Mountain
Chairperson Rancheria P.O. Box 410 Friant CA 93626 rpennell@tmr.org
Quirina Luna Geary,
Chairperson Tamien Nation P.O. Box 8053 San Jose CA 95155 thpo@tamien.org
Octavio Escobedo,
Chairperson Tejon Indian Tribe P.O. Box 640 Arvin CA 93203 oescobedo@tejonindiantribe-nsn.gov
Corrina Gould, The Confederated
Chairperson Villages of Lisjan 10926 Edes Avenue Oakland CA 94603 cvitribe@gmail.com

The Ohlone Indian
Andrew Galvan Tribe P.O. Box 3388 Fremont CA 94539 chochenyo@AOL.com
David Alvarez, Traditional Choinumni | 2415 E. Houston
Chairperson Tribe Avenue Fresno CA 93720 davealvarez@sbcglobal.net
Don Ryberg,
Chairperson Tsi Akim Maidu P.O. Box 510 Browns Valley | CA 95918 tsi-akim-maidu@att.net
Robert Gomez, Tubatulabals of Kern
Chairperson Valley P.O. Box 833 Weldon CA 93283 --
Neil Peyron,
Chairperson Tule River Indian Tribe | P.O. Box 589 Porterville CA 93258 neil.peyron@tulerivertribe-nsn.gov
Andrea Reich, Tuolumne Band of Me-
Chairperson Wuk Indians P.O. Box 699 Tuolumne CA 95379 andrea@mewuk.com
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United Auburn Indian
Gene Whitehouse, Community of the
Chairperson Auburn Rancheria 10720 Indian Hill Road | Auburn CA 95603 bguth@auburnrancheria.com
Darrel Cruz, Cultural
Resources Washoe Tribe of 919 Highway 395
Department Nevada and California | North Gardnerville NV 89410 darrel.cruz@washoetribe.us
Jesus Tarango,
Chairperson Wilton Rancheria 9728 Kent Street Elk Grove CA 95624 jtarango@wiltonrancheria-nsn.gov
Winnemem Wintu 14840 Bear Mountain
Caleen Sisk, Chief Tribe Road Redding CA 96003 caleenwintu@gmail.com
Wade McMaster, Wintu Tribe of
Chairperson Northern California P.O. Box 995 Shasta Lake CA 96019 wintu.tribe1@gmail.com
Wuksache Indian
Kenneth Woodrow, Tribe/Eshom Valley 1179 Rock Haven
Chairperson Band Court Salinas CA 93906 kwood8934@aol.com
Karen White,
Chairperson Xolon-Salinan Tribe P.O. Box 7045 Spreckels CA 93962 xolon.salinan.heritage@gmail.com
yak tityu tityu yak tilhini
Mona Tucker, Northern Chumash Arroyo
Chairperson Tribe 660 Camino Del Rey Grande CA 93420 olivas.mona@gmail.com
Anthony Roberts, Yocha Dehe Wintun
Chairperson Nation P.O. Box 18 Brooks CA 95606 thpo@yochadehe-nsn.gov
Susana DeAnda,
Executive Director AGUA Coalition 900 W. Oak Avenue Visalia CA 93291 susana.deanda@communitywatercenter.org
Environmental Justice
Vielma Esperanza, Coalition for Water
Executive Director (EJCW) 247 Dorris Place Stockton CA 95204 espe@ejcw.org
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Central California
Nayamin Martinez, Environmental Justice | 4991 E. McKinley
Director Network (CCEJN) Avenue Suite 109 Fresno CA 93722 nayamin.martinez@ccejn.org
Angela Mooney- Sacred Places
D'Arcy, Executive Institute for Indigenous | 1426 Main Street, Unit
Director Peoples A Venice CA 90291 angela@sacredplacesinstitute.org
Native American
Environmental
Jill Sherman-Warne, Protection Coalition 41185 Golden Gate
Executive Director (NAEPC) Circle Suite 209 Murrieta CA 92562 info@naepc.com
Allison Harvey Turner, 555 Capitol Mall, Suite
CEO Water Foundation 1155 Sacramento CA 95814 ahturner@waterfdn.org
Andria Ventura,
Legislative & Policy Clean Water Action 350 Frank H. Ogawa
Director (CWA) Plaza, Suite 200 Oakland CA 94612 aventura@cleanwater.org
Mario Santoyo, 1415 L Street, Suite
Director Latino Water Coalition | 400 Sacramento CA 95814 msantoyo1@verizon.net
John Rumpler, Senior | Environment California
Director, Clean Clean Water for 3435 Wilshire Blvd.,
Water/Air America Suite 385 Los Angeles CA 90010 johnr@environmentamerica.org
California
Raquel Mason, Policy | Environmental Justice | 1107 9th Street, Suite
Manager Alliance (CEJA) #901 Sacramento CA 95814 raquel@caleja.org
Center for Community
Ana Gonzalez, Action and
Executive Director Environmental Justice | 3840 Sunnyhill Drive Jurupa Valley | CA 92509 admin@ccaej.org
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